

## Oriental Education Society's Oriental College of Education & Research

UGC NCTE Approved, Affiliated to University of Mumbai, (NCTE Code- 123016) Adarsh Nagar, Andheri (W)

# Transforming INDIA





# Oriental Education Society's Oriental College of Education & Research

UGC NCTE Approved, Affiliated to University of Mumbai, (NCTE Code- 123016) Adarsh Nagar, Andheri (W)

**Report: National Education Policy Cell 2023** 

On July 12, 2023, the National Education Policy (NEP) Cell 2023 was established to facilitate the comprehensive implementation and monitoring of the NEP 2020. This formation report outlines the reasons for establishing the NEP Cell, details of its members, and its foundational objectives.

### Purpose of Formation

The formation of the NEP Cell 2023 was driven by several critical needs:

- 1. Effective Implementation of NEP 2020: The NEP 2020 introduced significant reforms aimed at transforming the educational landscape in India. The NEP Cell was established to ensure these reforms are implemented efficiently and uniformly across all educational institutions.
- 2. Monitoring and Evaluation: Continuous monitoring and evaluation are essential to gauge the progress of policy implementation. The NEP Cell is responsible for tracking the progress, identifying challenges, and making necessary adjustments to the implementation strategy.
- 3. Support and Guidance: The NEP Cell provides necessary support and guidance to faculty, administrative staff, and students. This ensures that all stakeholders are well-informed and equipped to adapt to the changes brought about by NEP 2020.
- 4. Promotion of Best Practices: The NEP Cell serves as a platform for sharing innovative and effective educational practices. By promoting successful strategies and approaches, the Cell aims to enhance the overall quality of education.

#### Members of the NEP Cell

The NEP Cell 2024 comprises four distinguished members who bring a wealth of experience and expertise:

Chairperson: Dr. Sneha RaikarCoordinator: Dr. Vinayak Shinde

• Faculty Member: Dr. Rupali

• Faculty Member: Ms. Manisha Sonavane

### **Objectives of the NEP Cell**

The NEP Cell 2024 has set forth the following primary objectives:

- 1. Policy Implementation: To implement the policies and recommendations outlined in NEP 2020 effectively.
- 2. Capacity Building: To build the capacity of educators and administrative staff through continuous training and professional development programs.
- 3. Innovative Pedagogy: To promote and integrate innovative teaching and learning practices, including the use of ICT tools.
- 4. Inclusive Education: To ensure that the educational reforms are inclusive, catering to the diverse needs of all students.



## Oriental Education Society's Oriental College of Education & Research

UGC NCTE Approved, Affiliated to University of Mumbai, (NCTE Code- 123016) Adarsh Nagar, Andheri (W)

The establishment of the NEP Cell 2024 marks a significant step towards the successful implementation of the NEP 2020. With a clear mandate and dedicated leadership, the Cell is poised to drive meaningful change and elevate the standard of education. The collaborative efforts of all stakeholders will be crucial in achieving the ambitious goals set forth by the NEP 2020.